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Summary of activities from 2020-2022  

Activities/achievements  

1. Update of the JEGHBM-EG webpage on the SCAR website, with general access 
for membership and select access for licensed clinical providers.  

2. JEGHBM activity was dominated addressing the COVID 19 pandemic both for 
National Antarctic Programs and international communities. Report available to 
membership of JEGHBM members and affiliated groups on JEGHBM webpages 
and COMNAP website members area. 

3. SCAR 2022 special program addressing medicine in extreme environments from 
Antarctica to Outer Space. Antarctic expeditioners and Spaceflight – Lessons 
learned in health and medicine off the grid. Co-convenors Marc Shepanek and 
Nathalie Pattyn. Presentations included: medicine, behavioral medicine and 
health, extended reality technology, analog definition, oral microbiome and 
inflammatory markers.   

 

Upcoming activities: 

1. Updated white paper Advice in regards to COVID-19:  Prevention of 
Intercontinental spread and response in suspected or confirmed cases. 

2. White paper on Monkeypox 

3. White paper addressing Avian Flu 

 

Key challenges faced: APT IQ NOW 

A  Avoid bringing COVID 19 to Antarctica  
P  Prevent the transmission of COVID 19 if it is transported to Antarctica.  
T  Treat COVID 19 in Antarctica with most current information possible. 

I  Isolation processes and procedures, including transport defined.  
Q  Quarantine as necessary.  

N  National program cooperative preparations facilitated in advance. 
O  Optimize communication between national programs clinical resources.  
W  Work-up continuously updated guidance for the International Antarctic 

community to address challenges from COVID 19. 
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Summary Budget 2020 to 2022 

 2020 - 2022 2022-
2023 

2023 - 
2024 

Addit-
ional  

 Spent Request   Request Request 

(US$) (1,200 carry over) 
$ 2,700 to BEPSI and IMPACT 
$2,500 to be returned to LS SCAR 

$2,000 * $2,000  NA 

Note: JEGHBM members are in dialogue with their COMNAP operational partners to 
support decisions with respect to COVID-19 and ensuring that science activities are 
disturbed as little as possible within the significant considerations of COVID related 
challenges. JEGHBM will be in communication with ATCM. 

*JEGHBM respectfully is returning $2,500 in funds that were not used in the 2020-
2022 time frame.   
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Progress to date 

Sub-group Outcomes Summary 

Sub-group Activity/Outcome/Benefit/Achievement 
JEGHBM Advice in regards to COVID-19:  Prevention of 

Intercontinental spread and Response in suspected or 
confirmed cases. V5 July 2020 
 

JEGHBM - COMNAP COVID-19 updated guidance V 6 September 2020 

JEGHBM - COMNAP COVID-19 vaccination guidance March 2021 

JEGHBM - COMNAP COVID-19 advice update March 2022 

  

 
 

Sub-group Cash Flow  

(From previous Delegates meeting to date) 

Sub-group Allocation 
2020/2022 

Amount spent  

  2020 2021 2022 
Carry over pre 2020 1,200    

Allocation 4,000    

JEGHBM donation BEPSII and 
Impact 

  2,700  

Funds to be returned to SCAR 
for re-allocation 

   2,500 

Residual balance      

     

 
 

Future plans 

The EG comprises a large number of people from a variety of clinical and research 
backgrounds in human biology and medicine. Research papers are accepted outside 
of the immediate membership assuming they meet the criteria set for quality and 
relevance, so that the audience of JEGHBM research is broader than would be 
immediately apparent. 

Interest and potential JEGHBM 

JEGHBM continuously works to provide the best possible insight on human biology 
and medicine to national programs and the international community on health and 
medicine, working within the constraints of national programs and honoring the 
individual patient’s right to privacy. The group facilitates work between clinicians 
between national programs and additional resources as appropriate. In addition to 
addressing the current COVID pandemic, JEGHBM will develop a database of lessons 
learned for potential future challenges including Monkeypox, Avian Flu and any other 
challenges identified by the World Health Organization (WHO). 

JEGHBM requests an extension of funds to update its website, provide for potential 
data analysis from international partners from the current COVID pandemic, and to 
facilitate tele-present meetings of current clinicians and young clinicians and 
researchers in human biology and medicine.  
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Planned activities in 2022 to 2024 

Sub-group Planned activity  
JEGHBM Update to COVID recommendations paper in light of removal 

of quarantining measures 

  

JEGHBM Tele-present COVID workshop -  Lessons Learned  

JEGHBM Website update  

JEGHBM Database development (COVID or pandemic or general clinical 
resources available  

  

  

 
 

Planned use of funds for 2022 to 2024  

Year 
(YYYY) 

Purpose/Activity Amount  
(in 

USD) 

Contact 
Name 

Contact Email 

2023  Website update $250   

2023 Covid, Monkey Pox, 
Avian Flu database 

$1,750   

2024 Website update $250   

2024 Young clinicians and 
investigators support 
for SCAR 

$1,750   

Total  $4,000   

 

Any additional detail on funds usage and desired results/outcomes 

 
 

Membership (update in process) 

Leadership 

Role First 
Name 

Last 
Name 

Affiliation Country Email  

Chief Officer Giichiro Ohno NIPR Japan oonog@nifty.com 

Deputy Chief 
Officer 

Nathalie Pattyn Royal Military 
Academy  

Belgium nathalie.pattyn@
gmail.com 

co-Secretary Matt Warner HNS UK matt.warner1@n
hs.net 

Secretary      

Executive 
committee 

Marc Shepanek NASA USA Marc.A.Shepanek
@nasa.gov 

ex Chief Officer Jeff Ayton Australian 
Antarctic 
Division 

Australia Jeff.Ayton@aad.g
ov.au 

ex Chief Officer  Anne Hicks BASMU UK Annehicks1@nhs.
net 

Please identify early-career researchers with * in first column 
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Other members 

JEGHBM currently has 48 members, from 24 countries.  

First 
Name 

Last Name Affiliation Country Email 

Patricia Ortuzar Direccion National del 
Antartico 

Argentina pvo@mrecic.gov.ar 

Roland Watzl AAD Australia roland.watzl@aad.gov.au 
Clive  Strauss AAD Australia Clive.Strauss@aad.gov.au 

Gabriel Proculi Benvenut PROANTAR Brazil benevenut@marinha.mil.br 

Alexandre Pires de Freitas PROANTAR Brazil freitas.pires@marinha.mil.br 

Rumyana  Andoova Uni Sofia Bulgaria r_andonova@abv.bg 

Atanas Peltekov Uni Sofia Bulgaria npeltekov@gmail.com 

Gloria Song Polar knowledge Canada Gloria.song@polar.gc.ca 
Pavel  Sevcik unknown Czechia pavsevcik@gmail.com 

Kristian  Brat unknown Czechia kristian.brat@seznam.cz 

Martin  Slezak unknown Czechia mslezak@email.cz 

Marcelo Gonzalez INACh Chile mgonzalez@inach.cl 

Xu  Chengli PRIC China xuchengli0425@sina.com 

David F G Bernita  Ecuador drgalarzab@hotmail.com 
Juho  Vehrilainen Finnish Meteorological 

Institute, FMI 
Finland juho.vehrilainen@fmi.fi 

Lara Harrison  Finland Harrison.lara@gmail.com 

Paul LaForet  France paul.laforet@taaf.re 

Theotime Gault  France theotime.gault@taaf.re 

Tim  Heitland AWI Germany tim.heitland@awi.de 
Eberhard  Kohlberg AWI Germany eberhard@kohlberg@awi.de 

Mirza  Javed Beg NCPOR India javed.beg@gmail.com 

Pradip  Malhotra NCPOR India pradip.malhotra@gmail.com 

 M  Ravichandran NCPOR India mravi@ncpor.res.in 

Salvatore Vagoni PNRA Italy sasalvatorevagoni@yahoo.it 

Sergio Pillon  Italy  
Shinji  Otani   visiting prof NIPR Japan otanis@oregano.ocn.ne.jp 

Won Hong Jong Yonsei University Health 
System 

Korea hsaturn@hanmail.net 
saturn@yuhs.ac 

Daan Blok NIOW Netherlands d.blok@nwo.nl 

Paul Peterson Papanui Health Centre New Zealand paulp@pmc.co.nz 

Gary  Steel University of Canterbury New Zealand gary.steel@canterbury.ac.nz 
Ola Storra National University of 

Science and Technology 
Norway ola.storro@ntnu.no 

Sven Linstrom Norsk Polar Institute  sven.lidstrom@npolar.no 

Eduardo  Velasquev unknown Peru evelasquez@rree.gob.pe 

Konstantin  Levando Russian Antarctic 
Expedition, AARI 

Russia mr.levdok@mail.ru 

Gennady  Gobonov Russian Antarctic 
Expedition, AARI 

Russia Gorbunov@aari.nw.ru 

Iñigo  Soteras Secretaría Técnica del 
Comité Polar Español 

Spain medicocpe@gmail.com 

Bjorn  Olsen Uppsala Universitet Sweden bjorn.olsen@medsci.uu.se 
Per-Olof Hansson Swedish Polar Research 

Secreteriat 
Sweden pohansson.nostrum@telia.co

m 

Agnetha  Folestadt Swedish Polar Research 
Secreteriat 

Sweden agnetha.folestad@capio.se 
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mailto:pavsevcik@gmail.com
mailto:kristian.brat@seznam.cz
mailto:mslezak@email.cz
mailto:evega@inach.cl
mailto:xuchengli0425@sina.com
mailto:juho.vehrilainen@fmi.fi
mailto:paul.laforet@taaf.re
mailto:theotime.gault@taaf.re
mailto:tim.heitland@awi.de
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Dr Matt  Warner BASMU UK matt.warner1@nhs.net 

Mike  Dinn BASMU UK Mike.dinn@nhs.net 
Jim  McKeith Univesity of Texas 

Medical Branch, UTMB 
USA jjmckeit@UTMB.EDU 

 

Jon  Fentress National Science 
Foundation, NSF 

USA jfentres@nsf.gov 
 

Roberta Marinelli National Science 
Foundation, NSF 

USA rmarinel@nsf.gov 
 

Jennifer  
 

Ngo European Space Agency, 
ESA 

 Jennifer.Ngo-Anh@esa.int 
 

Michelle  Rogan-Finnemore COMNAP NZ michelle.finnemore@canterb
ury.ac.nz 

Affiliated 

Kimberly  Norris University of Tasmania Australia Kimberley.Norris@utas.edu.a
u 

Rhonda  Bartley AAD Australia Rhonda.Bartley@aad.gov.au 

Alexander  Chouka Charite, Universitats-
medizin, Berlin  

Germany Hanns-
Christian.Gunga@charite.de 

Alexander  Stahn Charite, Universitats-
medizin, Berlin 

Germany Alexander.Stahn@charite.de 
 

Paul  Peterson Papanui Medical Centre New Zealand paulp@pmc.co.nz 
 

Jeronimo  Lopez Autonomous University 
Madrid 

Spain jeronimo.lopez@uam.es 
 

Doug  Cromack  USA doug.cromack@MAC.com 

Peter  Suedfeld  USA psuedfeld@psych.ubc.ca 
Stephanie  Short NSF USA sashort@nsf.gov 

Joyce Johnson  USA jojohnson@associates.nsf.gov 

Martin Rhodes ALE  medic@antarctic-
logistics.com 

Anna  Berzekina  Ukraine anna.berezkina@i.ua 

Mariela Cristofalo  Uruguay marieladicris@yahoo.com 
 

Please identify early-career researchers with * in first column 
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Additional information (optional) 

 

Notable Papers  

Van Fossen J, Olenick J, Ayton J, Chang C, Kozlowski S (2021) Relationships 
between personality and social functioning, attitudes towards the team and mission, 
and well-being in an ICE environment  Acta Astronautica Vol 189 Dec 2021 pp658-
670  

Sletten, TL, Sullivan, JP, Arendt, J, et al. The role of circadian phase in sleep and 
performance during Antarctic winter expeditions  J Pineal Res. 2022; e12817. 
doi:10.1111/jpi.12817 

 
 

Direct support from outside organisations received for your activities  

N/A 

 
 

Major collaborations your Science Group has with other SCAR groups 
and with organisations/groups beyond SCAR 

(Numbered list of substantive collaborations) 

Within SCAR 

1. XXX 

Outside SCAR 

1. National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

2. European Space Agency 

3. Australian Space Agency 

4. International Association of Antarctica Tour Operators (IAATO) 

5. Association of Arctic Expedition Cruise Operators (AECO) 

6. Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources 
(CCAMLR)   

7. Association of Polar Early Career Scientists (APECS) 

 
 

Outreach, communication and capacity-building activities  

1. Selected talks and public outreach activities from the EG committee: JEGHBM 
efforts to support NAP and international partners dealing with COVID 19 

 

SCAR fellowship reviewers 

First 
Name  

Last 
Name 

Email Principal Expertise 

Marc Shepanek Marc.A.Shepanek@nasa.gov Psych, space exploration, analogs 
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